

JOHN DILORENZO, JR., OSB #802040

johndilorenzo@dwt.com

AARON STUCKEY, OSB#954322

aaronstuckey@dwt.com

CHRIS SWIFT, OSB #154291

chrisswift@dwt.com

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2400

Portland, Oregon 97201

Telephone: (503) 241-2300

Facsimile: (503) 778-5299

CHARLES M. ENGLISH, JR., DCB #386572 (*Pro Hac Vice*)

chipenglish@dwt.com

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 800

Washington, D.C. 20006

Telephone: (202) 973-4272

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

AT PORTLAND

MASONRY BUILDING OWNERS OF OREGON, an Oregon mutual benefit nonprofit corporation, FOUNTAIN VILLAGE DEVELOPMENT LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, and JIM A. ATWOOD, in his capacity as trustee of the Jim. A. Atwood Trust dated August 10, 2017,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

TED WHEELER, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of Portland and Commissioner in charge of the Bureau of Development Services, JO ANN HARDESTY, in her official capacity as Commissioner in charge of the Fire Bureau, and CITY OF PORTLAND, an Oregon municipal corporation,

DEFENDANTS.

Case No. 3:18-cv-02194-AC

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF AMENDED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

4811-4791-2854v.3 0110295-000012

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1300 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2400
Portland, Oregon 97201-5610
(503) 241-2300 main • (503) 778-5299 fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LATEST FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 5

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Raise Serious Legal Questions and Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 5

1. The Ordinance’s compelled speech mandates are subject to—and fail—strict scrutiny..... 6

a. The Ordinance’s compelled speech mandates do not directly advance a compelling government interest..... 7

b. The Ordinance’s compelled speech mandates cannot survive strict scrutiny because they are not the least restrictive means of advancing the City’s interests. 11

2. The Ordinance’s compelled speech mandates are not protected by the government speech doctrine. 16

a. The government speech doctrine does not provide an exception from strict scrutiny for compelled speech..... 16

b. The Ordinance’s compelled speech mandates are not government speech..... 19

3. The Ordinance’s compelled speech mandates are not commercial speech, but would fail even under the *Zauderer* standard. 22

a. The *Zauderer* standard does not apply because lease applications are not commercial speech..... 22

b. The Ordinance’s lease application mandate impermissibly compels speech even under the *Zauderer* standard..... 24

4. The Ordinance is void for vagueness because it fails to give actual notice of proscribed acts and does not establish minimal guidelines to control enforcement..... 26

B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Imminent and Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction. 28

C. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Strongly Favor a Preliminary Injunction. 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Association of Nat. Advertisers, Inc. v. Lungren</i> , 44 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1	27
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	10, 31
<i>Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, California</i> , 854 F.3d at 1114	23, 25, 31
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563	28
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563, 583, <i>accord</i> 11A C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> , § 2948.1 (3d ed.)	29

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....28

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....26

Farris v. Seabrook,
677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)5, 18

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....26

Hilton v. Hallmark Cards,
599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)22

Johnson v. U.S.,
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....26

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....26, 27, 28

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744, 198 L. Ed.2d 366 (2017)19, 21

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)30

National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... *passim*

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460, 172 L. Ed.2d 853 (2009).....16

Preminger v. Principi,
422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005)30

PSEG Long Island LLC v. Town of N. Hempstead,
158 F. Supp.3d 149 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)18

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry,
423 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2005)18

Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Canyon Television and Appliance Rental, Inc.,
944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991)29

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....14

Roe v. Anderson,
 966 F.Supp. 977 (E.D. Cal. June 4, 1997), *aff'd*, 134 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1998)29

Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court, in and for County of Carson City,
 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) *passim*

Sessions v. Dimaya,
 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....27

Small v. Avanti Health Sys., LLC,
 661 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011)30

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....7, 8

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
 512 U.S. 6229

U.S. v. Christie,
 825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)7, 11

U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....11, 12

U.S. v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....26

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)11

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
 135 S. Ct. 2239, 192 L. Ed.2d 274 (2015) *passim*

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....11, 14, 15

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365, 172 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2008).....20, 32

Wooley v. Maynard,
 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... *passim*

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
 471 U.S. 626, 105 S. Ct. 2265, 85 L. Ed. 2d 652 (1985)..... *passim*

State Statutes

OEC 402.....10

OEC 611(2).....10

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution First Amendment *passim*

United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment1, 5, 6, 26
